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The Honorable Esmond B. Moses
Speaker
Twenty-Fourth Congress
Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Speaker Moses:

I ani transmitting the follo、 ving(〕ongrcssional Act,which l have signed to bccomc Public La、 v

NO. 24:B :

Congressional Act No.24-25,cntitlcd: ``ANIACT TO FURTHER AMEND
PUBLIC LAW NO.19‐ 124,AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAヽ ⅣS NOS.19‐ 133,
19‐ 140,19‐ 150,20‐05,20‐ 15,20‐ 33,20‐48,20‐63,20-71,20-156,20-175,21-22,

21-52,21-146,21-156,21‐ 195,21‐213,21‐ 244,22‐25,22‐ 62,22‐ 111,23-38,23-

55,23‐62,23‐ 131 AND23‐ 150,BY AMENDING SECT10N 4 AND 6THEREOF,
TO CHANGE THE USE AND ALLOTTEE OF CERTAIN FUNDS
PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FttD PRIORITY
INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS AND O THER PROGRAMS FOR POHNPEI
STATE,AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

I thank the 24s Congress for the passage ofthis Act.

Sincerely,

レL´
ey W. Sim
President

XC ChiefJustice, FSM Supreme Court
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His Exce■ lency Wes■ ey W. Simina
pres■dent
Federated States of Micrones■ a
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Dear President Simina:

I have the honOr to transm■ t herew■th Congress■ ona■ Act No.
24-25′  'AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 19-124′  AS
AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 19-133′  19-140′  19-150′  20-05′
20-15′  20-33′  20-48′  20-63′  20-71′  20-156′  20-175′  21-22′
21-52′  21-146′  21-156′  21-195′  21-213′  21-244′  22-25′
22-62′  22-111′  23-38, 23-55, 23-62′  23-131 ANlD 23-150′  13Y
AMENDINC SECTIONS 4 AND 6 THEREOF′  TO CHANGE THE USE AND
ALLOTTEE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN′
TO FUND PRIORITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS AND OTHER PROGRAMS
FOR POHNPEI STATE′  AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES′  which was passed
by the Twenty― Fourth Congress of the Federated States of
Micronesia′  First Spec■ a■ Sess■on′  2025′  by a two―thirds
vote of a■ l the State de■ egations as requ■ red and as du■ y
cert■ f■ed.

Sincerely yours,

Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of lilicronesia

Enc losures
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CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO.24‐ 46
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TⅥ NTY― FOURTH CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
FIRST SPECIAL SESS10N
AUGUST ll‐ 15,2025

An Act
TO FURTHER AMIEND PUBLIC LAW NO.19‐ 124,AS AMiENDED BY PUBLIC LA恥′S
NOS.19‐ 133,19-140,19-150,20-05,20-15,20-33,20‐ 48,20‐ 63,20‐ 71,20‐ 156,20‐ 175,
21-22,21‐52,21‐ 146,21-156,21‐ 195,21‐213,21‐ 244,22‐ 25,22‐62,22-111,23-38,23-55,
23‐62,23‐ 131 AND 23‐ 150,BY AMENDING SECTIONS 4 AND 6 THEREOF,TO
CHANGE THE USE AND ALLOTTEE OF CERTAIN FttDS PREVIOUSLY
APPROPRIATED THEREIN,TO FttD PRIORITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS
AND OTHER PROGRAMiS FOR POIINPEISTATE,AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: JEIR:MY W.MUDONG

DATE:AUGUST ll,2025

REFERRED TO:WAYS AND MIEANS COMMITTEE
Ⅵ THDRAヽアN― AUGUST 13,2025

FIRST READING:AUGUST 13,2025

SECOND READ11ヾ G:AUGUST 14,2025
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ACT NO. 24-25

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 24-46)

We hereby certify that on August 14 the foregoing act passed

Second and Fina1 Reading of the Trrenty-Fourth Congress of the

Federated States of Uicronesia, First Special Session, 2025, by

a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required

under article Ix, section 20, of the Constitution of the

Federated states of Micronesia.

Eslmo B. Moses
Speaker
Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

.′ /″

ガA′の多崚らタル/【
iress■calynn ReジOs
thief c■ erk
Congress of the
Federated states of Micronesia



TWENTY― FOURTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FIRST SPECIA■, SESS■ ON′  2025 CONGRESSIONAL BILL N0 24-46

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No。  19-124′  as amended by pub■ ic Laws Nos.
19-133′  19-140′  19-150, 20-05′  20-15′  20-33′  20-48′  20-63′  20-71′  20-156′
20-175′  21-22′  21-52′  21-146′  21-156′  21-1957 21-213′  21-244′  22-25′
22-62′  22-111′  23-38′  23-55′  23-62′  23-131 and 23-150′  by amending
sections 4 and 6 thereof′  to change the use and a■ ■ottee of certa■ n funds
prev■ously appropr■ ated there■ n′  to fund prior■ty ■nfrastructure projects
and other programs for Pohnpe■  State′  and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDEItATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
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Section l. Sect■ on 4 of Pub■ ic Law No. 19-124′  as amended by

pulb■ icl Laws Nc)s. 19-1337 19~140′  20-05′  20-15′  20-33′  20-48′  20-63′

20-71′  21-156′  21-195′  21-213′  21-244′  22-25′  22-62 and 23-150′  is

hereby further amended to read as fO■ ■。ws:

′′Sectェon 4.  Of the Sll′ 300′ 000 appropriated under this

act, S3,000,000 sha■■ be apportioned for priority

infrastructure projects and other programs in the state

of Pohnpei.

State of POhnpe■ ....... ................... S  3′ 0007000

(1)At Large................... .........     787′ 500

(a)POhnpei de■ egat■On offiCe bui■ ding       -0-

(b):KO■ onia Town tenn■ s courts upgrade   148′ 883

(c):Kepin Souna′  Nett road maintenance.   35′ 000

(d)Nanmwaht― Nanwel′  road maintenance..    50,000

(e)Sand and Coral materia■ S

for pavement 1007000

( f ) Parem kep water system improvement

CBL 24-59
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CONGRESS10NAL BILL N0 24-46
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(water tanks, gutters, supplies ) $ 25,000

(g) Parem kep paving roadside improvement

(coraI, culverts, equipment, Iabor )

(h) Lahkir Marina, Kitti
(i) Comnunity power extensions

(j ) Palikir Pah road improvement

(k) Kitti road paving

(1) Madolenihmw road paving

(m) wone Catholic church road paving

(n) Pohn Awak, Pahnpe, U road

25,000

46,940

25,000

50, 000

50, 000

50, 000

35,000

maintenance 10,000

37, 181

20,000

20, 000

9,385

10,000

14,947

7,500

77,664

737,500

fUsi-;," ,:4' 23

(o) Madolenihmw road maintenance

(p) Seinwar road maintenance

(q) Matching fund for Kolonia-China

Friendship Center

(r) tikinlong, Lehiak Madolenhmw

bridge /culvert
(s) Kotouwar, Lehiak Madolenhmw

bridge /cu lvert
(t) Pohnpei State court of

Land Tenure vehicle

(u) Pohnpei State Court of

Land Tenure (vau]t, computers, scanners) ...
(v) Household water tanks purchase ..

(2) Election Dlstrict No. 1

2 of 10



CONGRESSIONAL BILL N0 24-46
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(a) Totopai road $ 30,000

(b) Road maintenance 50, 000

(c) Kaselehlia Street sidewalk/drainage 120,000

(d) Pohnpei delegation loop

( New road-pave/walI ) 70,000

(e) Matching fund for

Kolonia-China Friendship Center 60,000

(f) Sokehs Isfand circumferential road

paving /material s,/equipnent 225 ,000

(g) Roofing, track and field bleachers 30.000

(h) Mercedes building supplemental funding 45,000

(i) Sekere to Nanpohnmal road improvement 25,000

(j) Airport terminal beautification project 20,000

(k) Nan Mohs road maintenance

(1) Airport beautification
(m) Heavy equipment/cora1 materials .

(n) Sekere gym maintenance

(o) COM-FSM Endowment Fund

(3) Election District No. 2

(a) Pohnlangas Dispensary repair
and improvement

(b) Wone Dispensary repair

(c) Temwen Schoo1 road paving

(d) Rohi School road paving

and improvement. .

15,000

5,000

12,500

5, 000

25,000

737,5OO

-0-

-0-
30, 000

40,000

3 of 10
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CONGRESS10NAI」 BILL N0 24-46
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(e) Pehleng School road paving .... $

(f) Peifik bridge (Enipein porre)....
(g) Nankoaloau bridge overlay (Pehlenq)

( h ) ESDI'{ secondary road

l'lwoakot Pah road improvement . . . .

Kitti road c leaning /beaut i f ication

Nan pworenais secondary road paving

Nanketipar Bridge (Alohkapw)

Nanmwet (Madolenihmw) erosion

protection /drainage

(n) Ohwa Mission School subsidy .....
(o) E.D, 2 current c prior obligations

(p) Nankerpene Bridge repair
(g) Access road paving

(Kaun en wehi, Kitti )

(r) Kepine (Madolenihmw)

power extension . .

(s) Ipwitik road upgrade/paving .....
(t) Purchase of coral materials .....
(u) Tanks/water catchments

(v) Community Outreach

(i)
(i)
(k)

(1)

(m)

40,000

78,000

15,000

-0-
15,000

15,000

50,000

-0-

-0-
13,920

20,000

25,380

25,000

-0-
25,000

20, 000

10,000

30,000

15,000

20,000

and Advocacy Program

(w) Nipai, wone secondary road

(x) Nan mand secondary road and

bridge improvement

4 of 10

こ4-23



CONGRESSIONAL BILL N0 24-46
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(y) Pahnmeiti secondary road S     20′ 000

57000(z ) Lukop secondary road

(aa) Kitti municipal government inauguration -0-
( ab) Travel needs

(ac) Peisou secondary road

(ad) Madolenihmw Munj-cipa1 Court subsidy

(ae) Kitti Municipal Court subsidy...
(af) Pohnalap secondary road paving..

(ag) Kitti water systems

30′ 000

-0-

10′ 000

157000

30′ 000

improvement 35′ 360

10′ 000

-0-

-0-

(ah) Kinakapw road

(ai) Pahnlong Eliolwi road

(aj)MMCM Youth Day activities

(ak) Pwohk Civic Center

(an) Youth for change

(ao ) Medical referral

(ap)

(aq)

(ar)

-0-

(al ) Ohwa safety wal1 15′ 000

(am) Election District No. 2 inspectors/

support services 15,500

Madolenihm Municipal subsidy ....
Kinakapw/ltaLowe water system ...

Students' financial assistance..

-0-

-0-

17,000

33′ 000

14′ 340

737′ 500(4)E■ ection D■ strict No. 3

(a) Kepin Souna, Nett road maintenance 35,000

(b) Dien. U road paving/equipment . . . 70,000

5 of 10
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CONGRESSIONAL BILL N0 24-46
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(c) Pahlap, U road paving S     70′ 000

70′ 000

100′ 000

(d) Otohi, U road paving

(e)Nett So■ ar Street Lights

(f) Road paving (Pa1ipahn Nett) ..... 100,000

(g) Parem/Lenger water systems

improvement/purchase of fiberglass water

tanks/catchments.. 50,000

(h) Pinge1ap fnfrastructure and public

proj ects /current and prior years

obligation/election/ inauguration 65 , 0 0 0

(i) Mwokilloa Infrastructure and public

proj ects /current and prior years

obligation/election/inauguration 65 , 0 0 0

(j) Kamer-Eirke road improvement .... 42,500

(k) Matching fund for Kolonia-China

Friendship Center 20,000

(1) Department of Transportation

Communications and Infrastructure vehicle.. 15,000

(m) Lenger and Parem solar freezers . 35,000"

Section 2. Sectj.on 6 of Public taw No. L9-124, as amended by

Pub1ic Lahrs Nos. 19-133, 19-140, 20-05, 20-15, 20-33, 20-48,

20-63, 20-L56, 2\-22, 2t-1.46, 2).-1.95, 27-244, 22-rLL, 23-55,

23-62 and 23-131 , is hereby further amended to read as follows:

"Section 6. All-otment and management of funds and

lapse date. A11 funds appropriated by this act sha1l

6 of 10
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CONGRESS■ ONAL BILL N0 24-46
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be allotted′  managed′  administered and accOunted fOr in

accordance with app■■cable ■aws′  inc■ uding′ but nOt

lim■ ted to′  the Financia■  Мanagement Act of 1979.  The

a■ lottee shal■ be respons■ b■e for ensuring that these

funds′  or so much thereof as may be necessary′  are used

solely for the purpose specified in this act′  and that

no ob■ igations are ■ncurred in excess of the sum

appropr■ ated.  The a■ ■ottee of the funds appropr■ ated

under section 2 of this act sha■ ■ be the Covernor of

the State of Yap or his des■ gnee.  The a■ ■ottee of the

funds appropriated under sections 3 and 4 of this act

sha■■ be the President of the Federated States of

Micrones■ a or his des■ gnee, PROVIDED THAT′  the a■■ottee

of funds appropriated under subsections 3(1)(a)and

3(1(b)of th■ s act shal■  be the Governor of Kosrae

State or his designee′  the a■■ottee of funds

appropr■ ated under subsections 4(1)(c)′  4(1)(d)′

4(1)(e)′  4(1)(g)′  4(1)(h), 4(1)(■ )′  4(1)(])′  4(1)(k)′

4(1)(1)′  4(1)(m)′ 4(1)(n)′ 4(1)(o)′ 4(2)(f)′ 4(3)(k)′

4(3)(q)′  4(3)(s)′ 4(3)(af)′  4(4)(b)′  4(4)(d)and

4(4)(f)′  sha■ ■ be the Pohnpei Transportat■ on Authority

(PTA), the a■ ■ottee of funds appropr■ ated under

subsect■ ons 4(1)(a)′  4(1)(b)′ 4(1)(f)′  4(1)(p)′

4(1)(q)′  4(1)(r)′ 4(1)(s)′ 4(1)(t)′  4(1)(u)′ 4(1)(v)′

4(2)(c)′  4(2)(d)′  4(2)(e)′  4(2)(g)′  4(2)(h), 4(2)(1)′

/41-

7 of 10
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CONGRESS10NAL BILL N0 24-46
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4(2)() ), 4(3)(x), 4(3)(o) and 4(3)(q) sha11 be the

Secretary of the Department of Transportation,

Communications and Infrastructure or his designeei the

allottee of funds appropriated under subsections

4(3)(f), 4(3) (i), 4(3)(\"7) and 4(3)(aa) of this act

shall be the L,uhk en lloanlap of Kitti, the allottee of

funds appropriated under subsection 4(3)(ad) of this
act shall be the chief Justice of Madolenihmw or his

designee, the al1ottee of funds appropriated under

subsection 4(3)(ae) of this act shall- be the Chief

Justice of Kitti or his designee; the allottee of funds

appropriated under subsection 4(3)(an) of this act

sha11 be the Secretary of the Department of Heal-th and

Social Affairs or his designee; the allottee of funds

appropriated under subsection 4(3)(ar) of this act

shal1 be the Secretary of the FSM Department of

Education or his designee. The allottee of the funds

appropriated under subsections 4(3)(ak) and 4(3)(ao) of

this act sha11 be the Vice President of the Federated

States of Micronesia or his designee; the allottee of

funds appropriated under subsections 4(3)(a1 ) and

4(3)(ap) of this act shall be the Meninkeder Lapalap of

Madoleoihmw Municipal Government or his designee. The

allottee of funds appropriated under sections 5(2) and

5(7) of this act shall be the covernor of chuuk State

: :ψ lゴ tt_ . ¨

１

４

■
ノ

一

．
　
′
■

8 of 10

23



CONGRESSIONAL BILL N0 24-46

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

1.1

l2

13

!4

15

L6

L7

18

19

20

27

22

23

24

25

or his designee; the allottee of funds appropriated

under subsection 5(1)(3) of this act shall be the

I'tortfock Islands Development Authority (MIDA); the

allottee of funds appropriated under subsections

5(1)(o), 5(1)(p) 5(1)(1) and 5(1)(4) of this act shall

be the uayor of Weno Municipal Government or hj-s

designee; EXCEPT THAT the allottee of funds

appropriated under subsection 5(1)(m) of this act shall

be the FSM Telecommunication Corporation; the a]-lottee

of funds appropriated under subsection 5(1)(5) of this

act shall be the Southern Namoneas Development

Authority (SNDA); the allottee of funds appropriated

under subsection 5(1)(6) of this act shal-l- be the

Faichuk Development Authority. The authority of the

alLottee to obligate funds appropriated by this act

shall lapse on September 30, 2026."
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CONGRESS10NAL BILL N0 24-46

1 Section 3. This act shall become law upon approval by the

2 President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its
3 becoming law without such approval.
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e sley w S na

Pres ident
Federated states of Micronesia
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